LAND USE AND ZONING COMMITTEE AMENDMENT
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Land Use and Zoning Committee offers the following first amendment to File No. 2007-606:

(1)
On page 1, line 25, after “recommendation” insert “attached hereto as Exhibit 1”; and

(2)
On page 1, line 31, strike Section 1 in its entirety and insert a new Section 1 to read as follows:

“Section 1.
Adoption of findings and conclusions. The Council has reviewed the record of proceedings and the Staff Report of the Planning and Development Department and held a public hearing concerning application for zoning waiver WRF-07-15.  Based on the competent, substantial evidence contained in the record, the Council hereby determines that the requested zoning waiver, as conditioned, meets the criteria for granting waivers contained in Chapter 656, Ordinance Code. Therefore, Application WRF-07-15 is hereby approved, subject to the following condition:

(a)
The applicant shall provide a minimum 16-foot-wide shared access driveway that is graded and stabilized with swales or ditches for positive drainage up to the point where each lot meets the minimum lot width of 100 feet.”; and

(3)
Attach Exhibit 1 as labeled; and

(4)
Amend the introduction to reflect this Amendment.

Form Approved:

     /s/   Shannon K. Eller_____________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Shannon K. Eller
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REPORT OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION FOR WAIVER OF MINIMUM REQUIRED ROAD FRONTAGE

Location:

Waiver Sought:

Present Zoning District:

Current Land Use Category:

Planning District:

Council District:

Applicant/Agent:

Owner:

Staff Recommendation:

JULY 17,2007

10430 Civic Club Drive

Between Sycamore Street and Patchwork
Road

Reduce required minimum road frontage
from one hundred sixty feet (160°) to eighty
feet (80”)

Residential Rural (RR)

Low Density Residential (LDR)

North (6)

The Honorable Ray Holt, District 11
Graham Stewart

7563 Philips Highway, Building 500
Jacksonville, FL 32256

Bruce Terrell Properties

7563 Philips Highway, Building 500
Jacksonville, FL 32256

APPROVE WITH CONDITION

GENERAL INFORMATION

Application for Waiver of Minimum Required Road Frontage Ordinance 2007-606
(WRF-07-15) seeks to reduce the required minimum road frontage for the subject
property located at 10430 Civic Club Drive from one hundred sixty feet (160°) to eighty
feet (80’). The property is zoned Residential Rural and has a Low Density Residential
functional Land Use Category as defined by the Future Land Use Map Series contained
within the Future Land Use Element adopted as part of the 2010 Comprehensive Plan.
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The applicant is looking to split the 4.58 acre property into two separate parcels. The
proposed spilt will allow for both parcels to only have 40 feet of road frontage along
Civic Club Drive instead of 80 feet as required for each parcel in the Residential Rural

Zoning District.

DEFINITION

According to Section 656.1601 of the Zoning Code, the term waiver means a relaxation
of the Zoning Code. Minimum distance requirements for liquor license locations, set
forth at Section 656.805 of the Zoning Code, may be granted by the Planning
Commission pursuant to the criteria set forth in Section 656.133 of the Zoning Code.

Waivers for minimum street frontage, as set forth at Section 656.407 may be granted by
the Council, pursuant to the criteria set forth under 656.133(b) of the Zoning Code and
sign waivers, pursuant to Section 656.1310 of the Zoning Code, may be granted by the
Council in accordance with the notice and public hearing requirements for rezoning set
forth in Section 656.124.

STANDARDS, CRITERIA AND FINDINGS

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 656.133 of the Zoning Code, a waiver for minimum
required street frontage may be granted if the City Council makes a positive finding
based on substantial, competent evidence that the application meets all of the following

criteria:

(i) Are there are practical or economic difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of
the regulation?

There are no practical or economic difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of
the regulation if the applicant was looking to put one residential structure onto the
property. However, the applicant is looking to split the lot so that two residential
structures could be built. Even with the proposed split, each lot would still be
more than double the required lot size for the Residential Rural Zoning District,
but neither would meet the road frontage requirement. Staff feels that this is an
acceptable waiver due to the unique shape of the lot which only has a width of 80
feet for the first 360+ feet off of Civic Club Drive. After that point the property
widens significantly and has ample room to support two single family residences.

(i)  Is the request based exclusively upon the desire to reduce the cost of developing
the site or to circumvent the requirements of Chapter 654 (Code of Subdivision

Regulations)?
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No. The request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the costs of

development. Additionally, only two lots are proposed to be created, which does
not reach the level of the “subdivision” of property.

(iii)  Will the proposed waiver substantially diminish property values in, or alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site and will the waiver
substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others?

There is no reason to believe that the proposed waiver will in any way diminish
property values, alter the character of the area, or interfere with the rights of
others. The applicant is seeking this waiver so that the 4.58 acre lot can be split
into two separate parcels. Each parcel would be in line with the character of the
area in that they would be large residential lots. Most of the developed properties
immediately surrounding the subject site are over 1 acre in size. Both proposed
lots will be over 2 acres in size. Additionally, by developing the subject site with
two single family residences, the value of the property will be enhanced. This
will help to enhance the property values of the surrounding properties.

(iv)  Is there a valid and effective easement for adequate vehicular access connected
to a public street maintained by the City or an approved private street?

As stated earlier in Criteria (i), the two parcels will have a combined 80 feet of
road frontage along Civic Club Drive, a city maintained public right-of-way.
Staff recommends that a graded stabilized travel surface not less than 16 feet wide
with roadside swales or ditches or providing positive drainage will be installed.
This travel surface shall be shared for both properties and it can be terminated at
the point in which the minimum lot width for each of the two parcels’ is at least
80 feet wide.

o) Will the proposed waiver be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare,
and result in additional expense, the creation of nuisances or conflict with any
other applicable law?

No. If approved as conditioned, the proposed waiver will not be detrimental to
the public health, safety or welfare. When considering the development pattern
in the area, as well as existing land use categories and zoning districts contiguous
to the site, the proposed waiver will not result in the creation of a nuisance.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Upon visual inspection of the subject property on July 3, 2007, by the Planning and
Development Department, the required Notice of Public Hearing sign was posted.
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RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing, it is the recommendatioh of the Planning and Development
Department that Application for Waiver of Minimum Required Road Frontage 2007-606
(WRF-07-15) be APPROVED WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITION:

The applicant shall provide a minimum 16 foot wide shared access that is gralxded
and stabilized with roadside swales or ditches or provides positive drainage up to
where the minimum lot width for each new lot is at least 80 feet wide.
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Aerial view of subject property:

~s e
- e, st

X

w ISR
I WD S e
TRtz A R

Rt 1l el
G s
W]

i

4

ALY
U~z b
T Y

&

A eV N A
ﬁﬁiﬁﬂ{;\a‘,ﬁ{é& » a:_’;‘_:ﬁ-{:sg R o
v %ﬁ«- ﬁg S

RESET \5’_'3{,45

et LR

T B W TR
=R ‘- -4 Y x v
e e RIS

Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 6
Ord.2007-606
July 17, 2007
Page6

ANENN

0
GEORGIA A @L ‘

RR

\
/
N
|
N
\

A

YCAMOR T R ———

/I IRR RR
\ | I é

REQUEST SOUGHT: N

0100 Feet
=

COUNCIL DISTRICT:

REDUCE ROAD FRONTAGE
FROM 160 FT. TO 80 FT. J TEM NUMBER:
WRF-2007-0015
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